STATE OF NEW YORK
DFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GEMERAL
BO0 MNorih Paard Streat
Albany, Mew York 12204

AMDRAEW M. CLOMD JAMES C, COX
GOVERNDR MEICAD INSPECTOR GENERAL

October 23, 2014

St. Luke Residential Health Care Facility, Inc.
299 East River Road
Oswego, New York 13126

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #10-7807

NPI Number:
Provider Mumber;
ooar [

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of 5t. Luke Residential Health Care Facility, Inc.'s (the “Facility") Medicaid rates for the
rate period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2008. |n accordance with 18 NYCRR
Section 517.8, this audit report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in
the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated May 8, 2014, you identified specific audit findings
with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A) and the
report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments (see
Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of $37,450 to
the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the
draft audit report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review
and may be examined as part of a fulure audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates
calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $679,631. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health {"DOH") and
Division of Budget ("DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the
calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with
the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.



Page 2
October 23, 2014

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

MNew York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GMARESP Coming Tower, Room 2739
File #10-7807
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. [If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days
until an agreement is established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is
based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to
the State, such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you wish to
enter into a repayment agreement, please contact the Bureau of Collections
Management within 20 days at the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
Mew York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 MNorth Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

You have the right to challenge this action and determinafion by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only reguest a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

if you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

Geaneral Counsel
Office of Counsel
Mew York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
BOO North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions reiarcling the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at




Page 3
October 23, 2014

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may reprasent yourself. |If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attomey, you must supply a signed
autheorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact || G - Hough
email at “ Please refer to audit number 10-7807 in all

correspondence.

Sincerely,

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enclosures

Attachment A = Facility Draft Audit Report Comments and OMIG Response
Attachment B — Summary of Changes from Draft Audit Report to Final Audit Report

EXHIBIT I - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT I - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT lll - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Reduction of Nursing Per Diem Add-On Adjustment
EXHIBITYV - Correction of Wage Equalization Factor

CERTIFIED MAI
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Var-17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #:1
PROVIDER #;

ST. LUKE RESIDENTIAL HEALTH
CARE FACILITY, INC.

299 EAST RIVER ROAD AUDIT #10-7807
OSWEGO, NEW YORK 13126

AUDIT
TYPE
AMOUNT DUE: $679,631

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #10-7807
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 13

ST. LUKE RESIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE FACILITY INC. - AUDIT #10-7807
FACILITY DRAFT AUDIT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes included in

the final audit report.
EXHIBIT lil COMMENTS

Adjustment #1 — Building/Fixed

{(a) Facility Comment

Disposition: Partially Agree

We understand that the Department of Health (DOH) feals that the telephone system required by a
200-bed provider of rehabilitative and long-term care services in the 21" century is similar to that
required in 1983 by a 120-bed health related facility. We simply do not agree with the underlying theory
given the technological requirements needed to operate today. Indeed, we are required to maintain
multi-faceted access to DOH through the internet and mobile/cellular devices which did not exist during
the outdated 1983 base year. However, we are unable to locate the underlying invoices to support a
break-down of our advanced multi-line / intercom capable / internat accessible/ message retrieval /
paging and voice communication system. This adjustment has been the subject of numerous Regquests
for Hearing and Article 78 litigation. Upon legal settlement of this issue we will abide by the ruling.

DMIG Response

The Faclliity's comment was rejected since the telephone expense is considered o be an operating
expense and was already included in the operating portion of the rate,

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowances remain the same

(b} Facility Comment

Disposition: Disagree

We agree with the concept. In both cost reports, we indicated the amount of “Depr. on Non-Res Care
Related Building” on line 009 of Schedule 8. From the capital rate sheet calculations, you can see that
the DOH analysts have already adjusted for this in the 2007 rate. We request that OMIG's audit
adjustment for 2007 ($33,917) be eliminated as it is already part of our capital calculation.

2005/2007  2006/2008
RHCF-IV Sch. 10 & 11

Land improvement 23,938 24,648
Building 327,196 327,106
Building improvement 414,530 406,463
Fixed Equipment 56,874 45,432
Amortize Organization Exp 28,176 28,176
cfc 001 850,714 g3z 915
Sch. 8 ling 009 70,355

Allowable 180,359



ATTACHMENT A

Page 2 of 13
Rate sheet
before Trace-Back Percent:
Line 1 Depreciation 782,183 BO4, 735
Line 58 Amortization Org Exp. 28,175 28,175

180,358 832914

Waea agree that the 2006 non-resident care depreciation expense was not properly disallowed from our
2008 rate,

2006 Depreciation to be

Disallowed 70,354

Little Luke's - Soft Costs =305

Little Luke's - Moveable

Equipment -17.480

Building 52,569

OMIG adjustment for 2008 capital 52,570
A1

We have filed a 2008 appeal with DOH requesting correction of this error. Please remove this
disallowance from the draft audit report as DOH will eventually process the negafive appeal,

OMIG Response

The Facility's response was partially accepled. The Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement
(BLTCR) reduced the expense by $46,417 ($798,600- $752,183) in the rate year 2007 on line 1 of the
schedule VI of the rate sheets. The disallowance of Little Luke and St Fr. Hall building/fixed equipment
depreciation expense of $52,570 less BLTCR adjustment of $46,417 was adjusted accordingly. The
disallowances for ME depreciation of Litle Luke remained the same as well as the
organizational’startup cost adjustment. Each audit adjustment needs to be applied accordingly to the
reimbursed expenses as listed on the schedule VI of the rate sheets on different lines. It can't be
combined all together and deducted from building/fixed equipment depreciation expensa, line 1. The
buildingffixed equipment adjustment needs lo be applied to the building/fixed equipment depreciation
expense, [ine 1; the M'E depreciation adjustment neaeds to be applied to the M/E depraciation axpanse,
ling 12 and the organizational/startup cost adjustment needs to be applied lo the organizational/startup
costs, line 58 of the schedula V| of the rate sheet. The rate year 2008 disallowance remains the sama
and the Facility will need to withdraw the appeal regarding this matter.

Disposition: The Facility's response was partially recognized; the draft audit report
disallowances were revised as shown on Attachment B.

{c) Facility Comment

Disposition: Disagree
The disallowed $400 for 2007 and $1,800 for 2008 relate to $8,000 seal coating of the parking lot with
an estimated useful life of 5 years,

Within our 2005 audited financial statements, we state:

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING MATTERS
It is the Corporafions policy to capitalize expenditures for these items in excess of $300
and Ordinary maintenance and repairs are charged against income as incurred, while
major improvements and betterments, which extend the useful life of the asset, are
capitalized.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 13

RHCF Accounting and Reporting Manual (ARM) states on page 1215 that
“Normal repair and maintenance to mainiain depreciable assels should not be
capitalized if the life of the asset is not matenally extended.”

The HUD Handbook 4350.1 ("the Handbook”) appendix 16 *ITEMS ELIGIBLE FOR REIMBURSEMENT
FROM THE REPLACEMENT RESERVE" includes the following:

AFPPENDIX 16

Appliances Range
Heating System

Stokers 10-15
Qil Burners T-12
FWA Gas Fumaces 15-20
Valves & Pumps 15-20
Baseboard Heaters 15-25
Boilers 20-30
Hol Water System

Individual Storage Tank 7-15
Central Heating System 5-15
Miscellaneous

Elevator 20-30
Sealcoating Asphalt 510
Resurfacing Asphalt 10-15
Swimming Pool 15-25

Smoke Detectors

584
Furthermare, the Estimated Useful Lives of Depreciable Hospital Assets (revised 2008 edition) includes
“Parking lot striping” as a capital asset. The painting of lines is given a 2 year life. Certainly Iif the
panting and repainting of stripes is a capital asset, sealcoating which significantly extends the useiul life
of our parking lot is also a capital asset.

Based on our research, the average life of off street pavement is about 10 years. By sealing the
pavement every 5 years, it will extend the life of the pavement indefinitely. Without the sealcoating, the
life is greatly diminished. This is particulardy true in Oswego, New York whera the normal weathar
conditions and the resulting snow remaoval and salting procedures tend to accelerate the oxidation
pracess. Thus sealcoating materially extends the useful lite of this asset as described in the ARM.

The Home is in compliance with its' own policies and procedures regarding price levels for
capitalization. HUD, AHA and ARM guidelines support our assertion that seal-coating is a capital item
and not an operating expense. As a result, we respectiully request that this audit adjustment be
eliminated.

(] nse

Based on the Facllity's response, the adjustment was eliminated.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 4 of 13

(d) Facility Comment

Disposition: Disagree

As detailed above in our response to #1b), our 2007 capital per diem included all costs reported in cost
center 001 and also disallows the entire amount associated with non-resident services (Little Luke's
child day care). The net amount of $730,358 has been allowed in our capital component. As such, this
adjustment s not necessary.

The Facility's response was rejected because the expense of the land improvement was excluded from
the rate caleulation. The building/fixed eguipment depreciation on line 1, the allowed capital expense,
was at $752,183 and it should have bean at $769,968 as calculated balow:

Land Imp. $ 23,938
Bullding 327,196
Building Impr. 414,530
Mon-movable o6 B74
Subtotal $822,538
Less Little Luke &St, Fr. Hall [ 52.570)
Total $769,968
Less lelephons { 847)

Audited allowable deprec.expense §769,020,

The land improvemeant expense was an allowable expense in the capital rate calculation. Therefore it
was allowed and added back to the total allowed reimbursable expanse,

Disposition: The draft audit report allowance remains the same.

Adjustment #5 — Movable Equipment Depreciation Disallowances
Faci Com

Disposition: Partially Agree
Please refer to our position on telephone equipment and expenses found under item #1a).

OMIG Response

The Facility's comment was rejected since the telephone expense was considered to be an operating
expense and was already included in the operating portion of the rate.

Disposition: The draft audit disallowances remain the same

(b} Facility Comment

Disposition: Disagree

As stated in 1 (b} above, we agree with the theory of this adjustment. However, the combined $70,355
amount ($52 570 for building, $17,480 for movable eqguipment, and $305 for soft costs) was disallowed
from building depreciation in the 2007 capital per diem. Therefore, all adjustments for 2007 based on
2005 must be eliminated.

We acknowledge that the $17 480 of non-reimbursable 2006 depreciation on movable equipment was
not reflected in our 2008 rate. We have filed a 2008 appeal with DOH requesting correction of this
error. Please remove this disallowance from the draft audit report as DOH will eventually process the
negative appeal.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 5 of 13

OMIG Response

The Facility's comment was rejected. The Little Luke child day care movable equipment expense was
considerad to be expense nol related to a patient care and therefore excluded from the reimbursable
expenses, It was listed on the schedule VI of the rate sheel as the separale expense item on line 12
and therefore il needed to be adjusted from that line of the expense. It wasn't and shouldn't be
deducted from line 1 of schedule VI, bulldingfixed equipment depreciation expense since it was a
separate expense listed on line 12.

The Little Luke's movabla expense from 08/01/2002 listed under account #84001030, asset #900013,
and historical cost of $134,017 depreciated at the rate of 13.04% every year was disallowead in the
previous audit #07-3542, disallowance #5b, This expense has been disallowed every year starting from
the rate year 2004 and will continue to be disallowed until it will be fully depreciated.

Disposition: The draft audit disallowances remain the same.

{a} Facility Comment
Disposition:

1] 2005 07:

We believe that OMIG did not inspect all invoices for Key Equipment Finance leases in cost center 004,
We ask you to refer to the detail provided as "2005 Key Equipment lease.pdf” which details the 12
monthly payments for leases #23754 and #23258 and totals $11,870.28. Please sliminate the
disallowance of the $453.62 rental payment.

We agree with the $802 disallowance in cost center 006.

For the GE capital lsases, we erred by inputting the Hoyer lifts as $384 when in fact the expense was
§484, We ask that the additional $100 be added to allowed capital,

For the remaining 2005 leases under the Ba caption, we ask that the auditors combine items listed as
Key Eguipment with Dell leases as our computer equipment was leased through one of Key Bank's
entities.

Additionally, the computer server was allocated 1o various cost centers and thus the auditors were
unable to find exact support for expenses in each cost center. We belleve that detailed general ledger
pages were provided to OMIG which showed that the IT expense allocation impacted many accounts.

Dept. Facility Subtotal Total
Dell Computer 5 550
Dell Computer 5 1,166
Dell Computer 5 1,508
Dell Computer G 528
Dell Computear 11 475
Dell Computer 13 A49
Dell Computer 14 337
Dell Compuler 17 443
Dell Computer 19 1,725

Dell Computer 21 1,134



ATTACHMENT A

Page 6 of 13
Dell Computer 51 11,870
Dell Computer 58 304
20,888
Key Equipment Finance 4 11,870
Key Equipment Finance 4 9,844
Key Equip Finance Lease 4 1,282
Key Equipment Finance 5 4,352
27,348
Computer egquipment
claimed 48 236
Invoices provided
Key Equipment 2005 # 23754 8,427
# 23258 5,443
# 24737 20,340
# 26846 6,579
# 25259 1,282
# 23829 13,726
53,796
Dell Finance 2005 -525 292
-524 a78
-523 593
-522 813
-521 1,239
teal/cradit (756)
refunds {Ba1
2,560
Computer equip. supported 56,356

The Key Equipment leases are listed in "2005 Key Equipment lease.pdi” noted above. The Dell
Finance infarmation is presented as “2005 Dell invoices.pdf” and “2005 Dell refunds.pdf.” As we have
provided supporting documents thal exceed the claimed on the cost report for 2005 used in setting the
2007 capital component, we ask that all disallowances be eliminated.

r i r =

We agree with the adjustment for the Oswego Respiratory rentals. OMIG notes on their work-papers
indicate that the facility provided additional information to support an increase of $3,168.

With respect to the rental from Universal Hospital for Bazooka beds, please see the attached
documentation “Univarsal Hospital bed leasas 2006.pdf” for 2006, We have identified all leases and
segregated by nursing home. Thase highlighted in blue are for Michaud Nursing Home and should be
excluded from the allowable costs at St Luke's. From this, you can see that St. Luke's rental should be
$63,499 for 2006. We ask that ($7,485) disaliowance instead be replaced with an increase of $1,088.
Please note documentation similar to this was provided and fully accepted for the 2005 leases.

For the remaining 2006 leases under the 6a caption, we ask that the auditors combine items listed as
Key Equipment with Dell leases as our computer equipment was leased through one of Key Bank's
enlities. Additionally, the computer server was allocated to various cost centers and thus the auditors
were unable to find exact support for expenses in each cost center. We believe that detailed general



ATTACHMENT A
Page 7 of 13

ledger pages were provided to OMIG which showed that the IT expense allocation impacted many

accounts.

Dell Computer
Dell Computer
Dell Computer
Dell Computer
Dell Computer
Dell Computer
Dell Computer
Dell Computer
Dell Computer
Dell Computer

Key Equipment (Printer)
Key Eguipment (Server)
Key Equipment {Server)
Key Equipment (Server)
Key Equipment (Copier)
Key Equipment (Kiosk)

Invoices provided
Key Equipment 2006

Dell Finance 2006

Daept.
004
005
005
006
011
013
o7
018
021
051

004
004
004
004
o5
051

# KPOOD23754
# KPDOD24737
# KPOD0O23258
# KPOD0D28046
# KPODD2425%
# KPOD023829

525
=024
=523

~522

=521
fee/credit
refunds

Facility Subtotal Total

3,817
1,383
653
1,063
578
781
524
1,748
1,343
7.914

BE54
68,427
9,209
4,492

12,417
15,454

4,285
18,645
1,814
10,109
861
12,582

776
1,814
1,527

980

690
(665)
(329)

19,804

48,863
68, 687

48,396

4,792
53,188

15,479



ATTACHMENT A
Page 8 of 13

Please refer to the supporting documents "2006 Key invoices.pdi® 2006 Dall invoices.pdf™ and "2006
Dell refunds.pdi.” Due to the complexity surrounding the leased computer equipment and the cost
canter whare the majority of the expense Is originally reported, we feel that any adjustmeants should be
made to Administralive or Fiscal services which has a frace-back of 93.42%.

OMIG Response

The Faciliity’s response and documentation provided were partially accepted overall. The Key
equipment disallowance of $453.62 was accepled and the total allowable expensa was at $11,870, the
sum of two leases (56,427 |lease #23754 +35,443 lease #23258). The GE capital lease for the Hoyer
lifts was accepted for an additional $100, allowing the total expense of $484. The Universal -Bazooka
Beds of $61,706 of the total lease expense was accepted and the disallowance was adjusted
accordingly. The Facility provided the documentation for the Key Equipment lease expense for the total
of $53,796 but only £53,085 was an allowable expense. The Dell computer rental expense was
allowable at $2,671 in the rate year 2007 and backed up by the documentation. Therefore the
adjustments for the Key Equipment and Dell computer rentals were made accordingly. The allowable
rental expense for the rate year 2008 for Dell Finance lease was adjusted by the fees, refunds and
credit according to the provided documentation. The Key Equipment rental expense agreed with the
facility total expenses,

The Facility requested thal the trace back of 93.42% be used to calculate the Dell computer leases
since they were the Administrative or Fiscal services. The Administrative or Fiscal services frace back
for the rate year 2007 was at 983.35% and for 2008 was at 82.83% (per frace back reports). The trace
back of 100% was applied to the allowed Dell computer leases on schedule VI of the rate sheet when
the capital per diem was calculated therefore the same frace back rate was used to calculate the
disallowed lease expenses on Exhibit ||, disallowance Ga.

Disposition: The Facility's response was partially recognized; the draft audit report
disallowances were revised as shown on Attachment B.

(b} Facility Comment

Disposition: Partially agree

Because of the IT expense allocation noted in A above, the adjustment cannot be made against the
amount recorded in specific cost centers. As such, we have calculated what we feel represents the
disallowed portion of the rental payments for our 2 Copiers - $20,206, 1 Bed Alarm System - $8,706

2005 /2007 2006 /2008

Cost of 51, Luke Lease #26946 £8,912.00
Total Lease Payments

(953.70"35) 33,379.50
Total Interest 4.467.50
Interest per month 127.64
Monthly Lease Payment 853.70
Hevised monthly lease payment B26.06 826.06
months B 11
Allowable Lease 4,956.34 8086.66
Actual Payments 6.578.98 10,109.01
Disallowance 162262  1.022.38

Please adjust both the amounts shown as disallowances



ATTACHMENT A
Page 9 of 13

OMIG Response

The Facility's response was partially recognized because the amount that was included in the rates
calculation for the two copler lease expenses were at $9,844 in rate year 2007 and $12,417 in the rate
year 2008 and not as Facility calculated above at the actual payment amounts of $6,578.96 and
$10,109.01 respectively. So the disallowances were calculated using the expense included in the rate
calculation less the audited allowable expense. The audited allowable expense included the interest
expense in the monthly paymeants.

Disposition: The Facility's response was partially recognized; the draft audit report
disallowances were revised as shown on Attachment B.

c li

Disposition: Partially Agree
Please refer to our position on telephone eguipment and expenses found under item #1a,

The Facility's comment was rejected since the telephone expense is considered 1o be an operaling
expense and was already included in the operating portion of the rate.

Disposition: The draft audit disallowances remain the same

(d) Facility Comment

Disposition: Partially agree

We believe the automotive expense in question were a legitimate parl of our Adminisirator's
compensation package and it was included in his taxable wages. Due to our location a few blocks from
Lake Ontario, the Administrator must have a vehicle that is able to operate safely during winter storms,
To ensure our Administrator can be onsite to meet his around-the-clock duties, we provide him with
such a vehicle. Please remove this adjustment.

We are uncertain why the Pitney Bowes disallowance of $1,050 is within this grouping. Regardless, we
agree that this disallowance is correct.

OMIG Response

The Facility’s comment was rejected since the cost pertaining to personal use by the Administrator was
not related to the direct patient care and was considered to be an operating expense. The Facility can
choose lo provide the vehicle for the Administrator but it should be considered as the additional benefit
and should be included in the operating part under the payroll and banefit to the employees,

Disposition: The draft audit disallowances remain the same
(e} Facility Comment

Disposition: Partially agree

Due to the fact that our plow trucks are used by the other entities, we agree thal there should be a
disallowance of a portion of the rental expense for maintenance vehicles. It must be noted that the only
time these trucks are used by Litile Luke's childcare center and the Bishops' Commons is for snow
plowing. As such, the number of months involved should also be taken into account. Accordingly, we
asser that the RHCF allocation should be 87.13% and not the 69.29% based solefy on number of
parking spots:



ATTACHMENT A

Page 10 of 13
id #
OMIG spots  mont It BRECTED
St Luke' RHCFs 69.29% 185 12 2,220 B7.13%
Bishops Commaons 16.48% 44 4 176 6.91%
Little Luke's child care center  14.23% 38 d 152 5.96%
267 £.948
Please revise this adjustment for both 2005/2007 and 2006/2008.

OMIG Response

The Facllity's response was accepted and the 87.13% rate was applied for the maintenance vehicles
used by the Facility and the insurance expense for those vehicles.

Disposition: The Facility's response was recognized; the draft audit report disallowances were
revised as shown on Attachment B.

ustment #7 — Organization Costs Disallowances

Faci Comment

Disposition: Disagree

As detailed in our response to 1(b) above, the $305 has already been disallowed by DOH rate setting.
Combined depreciation for all three types of assets (building, equipment and solt costs) have been
eliminated from the allowed depreciation as calculated for the 2007 capital per diem.

We were aware of the non-reimbursable nature of this expense. We have filed a 2008 appeal with
DOH requesting correction of this error, Please remove this disallowance from the draft audit report as
DOH will eventually process the negative appeal.

OMIG Response

The Facility's comment was rejected. The Litle Luke, a child day care, soft costs expense was
considerad to be the expensa not related to a patient care and therefore excluded fram the
reimbursable expenses. | was listed on the schedule VI of the rate sheet as the separate expensa
iten on line 58 and therefore it needed to be adjusted from that line of the expense. It wasn't and
shouldn't be deducted from line 1 of schedule VI, building/ fixed equipment depreciation expense since
it was a separate expense listed on line 58. The Littie Luke soft costs from 09/01/2002 listed under
account #h asset # 900011, and historical cost of $7,630 depreciated at the rate of 4% every
year was disallowed in previous audit #07-3542, disallowance #8. This expense has been disallowed
every year starting from the rate year 2004 and will continue to be disallowed until it will be fully
depreciated.

Disposition: The draft audit disallowances remain the same
ustment #8 — surance E Disa es

Facility Comment

Disposition: Partially Agree

Please refer to our position on Administrator's vehicle and related expenses found under item #6 d.
Furthermore, we feel that the allocation update to maintenance vehicles (see #ite above) should also
apply to the auto insurance. As such, we have updated the allowed amounts to reflect both items as
follows:



ATTACHMENT A

Page 11 of 13
2005/ Q06 /
2007 2008
Initially disallowed 4225 4,.B64
Add back: Admin car -1,724 =1,649
Update Maintenance -B27 -B43
Revised 1674 2372

disallowance

Please correct the disallowed amount to the value shown.

OMIG Response

The Facility’s comment was partially accepted. The cost pertaining to personal use of the vehicle by the
Administrator was not related to the direct patient care and was considered to be an operating expense,
The Facility can choose to provide the vehicle for the Administrator but it should be considered as the
additional benefit for him and should be included in the operating part under the payroll and benefits to
the employees. The allocation of 87.13 % for the auto insurance expense was applied to the
maintenance vehicles and adjusted accordingly.

Disposition: The Facility's response was partially recognized; the draft audit report
disallowances were revised as shown on Attachment B.

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

Per Diem = Nu Per Diem

Facllity Comment

Disposition: Partially Agree
It is our understanding that the amount in gquestion was actually comprised of three components in
2000:

Mursing Adjustment  $0.58

Physician Services 0.46

Nursing coverage _2.53

$3.57

Following the rebasing of the operating component for St Luke's, the add-ons for the physician
services and the nursing coverage were no longer applicable. OMIG proposes to eliminate these items
and we agree,

However, the original nursing adjustment was calculated using patient days associated with a 120 bed
HHF. According to all Dear Administrator Letters (DAL) issued subsequently, this per diem add-on is to
be trended. Because of our construction project, the bed size of St Luke's and patient days increased
to reflect a 200 bed home. By taking the originally calculated amount (based on 120 beds) and dividing
by patient days for a 200 bed provider, our per diem is being watered down to the point where the add-
on that was $0.77 in 1991 had not returned to that level in our 2008 rate according to OMIG's own
write-up. The add-on was intended to overcome shortfalls which would be ratably increased as we
increased our staffing to accommaodate the new bed size.



ATTACHMENT A

Page 12 of 13
Per 1981

Original Patient Per Diem Trend Per Per Diem
Year amount Days Diem Trended Factor Ciem Tranded
1990 27,877 42,764 $0.65 $0.72 10.77%
981 27,877 43,038 %065 $0.77 18.46%
2007 27,877 69681 $0.40 $0.70 75.00% $0.65 $1.14
2008 27.877 68980 %0.40 $0.71 ¥r.00% $0.65 $1.15

Therefore, we agree that the physician and nursing coverage add-ons should be eliminated. We agree
that the nursing adjustment should carry forward but we request thal the calculation be corrected to
agree with the Deparlment of Health's rate letters which indicate thal the only change to this add-on
would be trending. Please update the nursing adjustment to $1.14 and $1.15 for the two rate years at
issua.

OMIG Response

The Facility's response was rejected. The calculation of the Facility's trended Nursing Per Diem of
%1.14 for the rate 2007 and £1.15 for the rate 2008 was unsubstantiated. The Nursing per diem was
paid on the number of patient days and not as the per diem grant amount for the rate year. So the
higher the number of patient days per rate year, the higher the per diem amount paid to the Facility per
rale year. The Facility new base year is from August 1, 2000 through July 31, 2001 and the Nursing per
Diem in the rate year 2000 was at 50.58. The trended rate from the rate year 2000 through rate year
2007 was at $0.70 and the trended rate through the rate year 2008 was at $0.71. Please see below the
OMIG's calculation of the trended Nursing per Diem:

Rate Year 2007 Rate Year 2008

per Diem per Diem

calculation Rate Year calculation Rate Year

$ 058 2000 amount $ 058 2000 amount
1.028 2001 trend 1.028 2001 trend
1.016 2002 trend 1.016 2002 trend
1.023 2003 trend 1.023 2003 trend
1,027 2004 trend 1.027 2004 trand
1.034 2005 trend 1.034 2005 trand
1.032 2006 trend 1.032 2006 trend
1.025 2007 trend 1.025 2007 trend

1.083 2008 trend
3 0.70 ] 0.71

Disposition: The draft audit disallowances remain the same.



1

BUILDING/FIXED EQLMP. DEPA. ADULISTMENTS

5. MOVABLE EQUIF. DEFA. DISALLOWANCES

B RENTAL EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

7. ORGANIZATION COSTS MMSALLOWANCES

B AUTD INSLURANCE EXPENSE DISALLOAVAMNCES

EXHIBIT [V - PER (MEM ADJUSTMENT

MURSING PER DIEM

) ) 5 . AL ARG, - ALY
GES FROM DRAFT AUDIT REPORT TO FINAL AUDIT REPORT

Rate

20ar
2008
2007
2008
2007
2008
2007

2007
2004
2007
2008
2007
2009
2007
H008

20T

2007

2007

2007
2007
2007
2008
2007
2008

20048
2007
2004
2008
2007

2008

010007 - B3aaF
04 07 - 127307
O A8 - (203008
D06 - 12431708

Draft
DHsallowanoe

{Allgwance)

5 847
1,248

34,744
52,570

00

1,600
(23,838)

255
ags
17,480
17,480
241
4734
128
E45

454

(5,408}
4,352

B2
1,063
E7H
a1
E24
1,744
1,343
7,814
19,1648
2,872
7485
15,554
4,918
2,564
B,555
2,501
5208
5,208
1,050
a7
4,576
4,200
T.082
14,518
2500
7247

ans
204

4,225
4. B

a5
348
as7
4.5

ATTACHMENT B

Change

[28,591)

{40y
{1,600

(803)

Final
Disallowance
(Allgwance)

] e
1,248

6,153

SE5T0

(23.938)
255
325

17,480
17,480

TE

1,748
1343
7814

(9,168
2872

4374
35997
1,526
B.555
2,541
5208
5,208
1,050
1,695
1,064
B4
7oz
14,318
2,500
T.247

4
& 021

3,50
d.48
asy
3.5

Mote: The adjustments shown abowe only rellact those adiustmants that were disputed by tha Facility In fis dra't response,
All other adjustiments remain the same as shown in the draft audit repor,



EXHIBIT |

ST, LUKE RESIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE FACILITY INC. - AUDIT #10-7807
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB & D PARTB&D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES" RATES {INCREASE]) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/07 - 03/31/07  $182.53 $175.33 $7.20 11,515  § 82,908
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 181.89 174.51 7.18 11,054 78,368
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 172.06 164.88 7.18 7,458 53,556
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 172.06 164.88 718 14,314 102,775
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 174,25 165.85 8.40 10,603 89,065
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 17197 162.81 8.36 10,728 89,686
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 174.72 166.36 836 21,803 182,273
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 679,631

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this report represent rate changes
made subseguent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the
purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for
those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT I

ST. LUKE RESIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE FACILITY INC. - AUDIT #10-7807
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicald utilization was approximately 64 percent for the period under audit,
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the "lssued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open fo future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare
PartB & D
RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 $183.12
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 182.28
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 172.85
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 172.65
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 174.85
04/01/08 - 08/30/08 171.77
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 175.32

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare

Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



- (9061 2-98 uonoas HHIAN 0L uonenbay
. . o SJUBUASNIPE U PAYNSa) UDREZLOWE SIy) |SBUajU B|GEMOYR JO uojinpal
LSFEL YlliB E‘__...ﬁn E00 iU} “Hop e 5 pouad Gulodas yoee o) sygeaydde vosod ey) ‘SpUOG Ul O &) Ul JOAD

EEFEL wEd LB BELEL E00 U "Ly Aweuoiodoid pazieowe pue ‘IpaID PAUBED E 98 PERICOR 5 wnwad puog (g

(e}oz 2-98 Uoiaas HHIAN 01 :uonenBay

‘sauemogEsn | Auginsas s pajebinwosd

. . . — @yl u pemoge |Sweejul efefpow eyl woy poues asuadie jsaiaiu Jead apE

BEG 2 : .F_.h.hm B90'E EQO W "HOw pajpny ‘s)seq Jeal ajel B uo pesinguias 51 esuadxke jsaeps afefpow ABoppoyaw

LIS'E ®EHLE  POUE EOO  HHUON  e00 jendes (4oL 18] wewssinquiey aueD wia) Buo jo mesing ey o) Buipioaoy (e
STINVMOTTIVEID ISHNIJNT LSIHILNI IDVDLHON "2

FOET pue

DOEE SUONOSS L-Hd YelsL'z-08 ‘(e)iL 208 suonses HHOAN 0L :suopemBay

“pauswole ve v Bugnsss “aye By vl pasoyR

esusdye By Wy paUEA JPNE Jad polNULSIEp SjuswWastsdly) pue) uo uogEpasdag

TEER JUBEMYNS 8 PUE 'SJEIND0E '|Uaund 84 [ENW BiBp 1200 EPNE U0 pSyLEs

80 UED jEy) SPUODAI [RINSHEIS PUE [BENEUN GO pOSEq BIEp oo alenbape apaod

(G9E'E2) %E0°LE6 (@EE'ET) 100 udegBpig O peanbel SUE S|S03 B|QESMOWIR 0 SERq syl uo swewded Bunaoal sepiolyg (p

PoEU[LL| s 5es jusulenipe sy ‘eeuodsal 2 AJI084 BUY) UD PESEE (D

£'T0LT uopoeg

FWHd ‘6LE-58 pue Y(p) pue (B)i1°Z-98 SUONDES HWHOAN 0} :suopemnbay

RIBSEEDAU SIS SSIUBMO|ESID

‘Apusnbasucy “uoqendwod ejel SANIDEA B U} AR 90 10U pINOYS  ‘ssogaiswy)

'pue aused jueged o) paiEes jou euE Guippng exm e eyl of Buwueusd sson

‘pqesmoge g seed Jusied Aesseoeu oy apgeafieys Apadoud smos Aun slpARoeE

9gE'15 b T T (o0 udsg BpR  pue seimoe) aies uaied jo uogerade ey Buepwew pue Budoaep u) sedosd pue

L0Y'8 wed' s ESL'9 lop  udeg Bmg  Aessaseu Jo eeudosdde jou aue JEY) 51800 &I SUED JuUANEd O} PAIEM JOU 51504 (q

(P)L1°Z-98 uonoEs HHOAN 0L ucjenBay

UBEEE08L /am SEOUBEMOfESIp ‘Ajuanbesuon

uBGsINguUIEl  $Eldnp o Swnowe Jesuodwod Ausdoud sy w esusdus

LoqpEsaldan ﬂsmn:“ﬁum. O juBWSSsINGUIEs 8y opusto ssuadke JDENpAE BUY USHOEISD

0] pesn sa 82 PUR U ‘8% | SUILUBEE ] BjMLLD T

GLE'L ALLE BREL L weg Bplg g mﬁan.uuumﬁ E::E *pEiEda uzzhnﬂﬂ._ ue aq nm__ w__.m.__wnﬁ_m m..h:ﬂhﬂ-ﬁunhﬂﬂ

v %eHLE  L¥E $ 0 CuegBpig ey peuuwerep sey  (yoLTE) wewssinquiey aen us) Buo jo neang ayy (e
SLNIWLENMOY NOLLYIDIHd30 LNIWHIND3 O3XEONIaTINE "L

i{s2ouemO)y fSEcUBMO|ES)] S5a7
ZR0LLLL S BEZERL L § HZ1-3H Jad pamojly esuadxy Apadoig
BOOE ZO0E TWova [GomoTv] HiD HNOILABOS30
500434 3LvH -20¥HL OIMOTIVEID 1503

(S3ONVMOTIVISIONYMOTTVSIO ISNIJXI ALHIJOHd
B00Z 'LE HIBW3IIQ HONOHHL L00Z "L AHVNNYI SOOI 31y

10 1 abey TOUL0TF 1TGNV - 9T ALI5V3 S6v5 HITVaR VINIORE ST 1S
I LigiHxa



penueyy Gujoday pue Bulunoady JOHH ‘29082 UOHI9S |-WHd "0ET 15T

Pue 'LELLSF ‘BOLLSy ‘vE-g8 e)il'z-08 Suopoes HHOAN 0L isuopenbay

PaMDIIBSE SEM SIS0 BSOL O)

a|geadde ssuade uoqemsrdap ey ‘ABupiosoy Enuey Bugodey pue Bugunaooy

u_n_hw_ mﬁz_.__.. E_"__m..__E_ BUCHILER pUB mﬂmH_Hm By) pue sapdiouud E_E:”%m

papdasoe Ayeususb ymw souTpIcIoR W pEEU useq BABY MNOUS Saunjpuadis

L3k T LE BV 200 R0 IANW  gesy)  seyddns o JUolusaur ‘siedal o musw Asyl senEseq msoo Bunesado
LES WwWiEes ¥ 200 udag] 9w se pesuadxe ubaq @By PNOYS JeUl S)S00 pezpepdes fAgoamoou) sepmoid By [o

EE0LE

uopes L-Wbd '6L2-98 ‘(p) pue (E)212-98 SUONISS HHDAN 0L :suopenfay

-AIBESSISU alaw SEoUBMDjESD ‘Ajjusnbasucs

uofindwos slel sA)De4 Syl u) pepnpul eq Jou pioys pue AEpoeg sy ul

aren juaqed of paegal jou ae juswdinba sjqeancw aynT 2ur ey o) Suikewed =500

‘BjgeMo)E e aies jusged Aessasou o ageablieyn Apadosd ms00 Qun Csspagoe

SEDLL TLEELE 0EFLL 200 WEg W pus sopee) auen jusged jo uojeisdo ayy BwuEuiew pue Buidoesap ul sedosd pue
== TRV LOFBE 08F' L) 200 wdeg g AEssasau o ejepdoidde 100 sue (Rl SHe00 Bre aueD Jualied Of pepepad fou 51800 (g

‘fuBsEa0aU SEEM, SSoUBRMD|ES|P Apuanbasunn

‘usliasingueel  @Eddnp of sjunowe  jusvodwoo Apedosd sy u Bsusdzs

uSeRadep suayda 0 USRI Sy IopUas asuadia [eapu sy yeegeisa

o] pasn saaud BuEo pUe 'uBow 'BSEq Syl GUWUDIERE O] BIMUWLD) SUY W Depngoul

LIE ] 200 udeg oy 5 esuadde aq) eours asuadde Bupeisds ue aq o) esuadde auoydael o aingeu
nsz %0ZTEE 552 200 gdag gy 94 Peulweep sey (HOLNE) wewesinquiey sen wsay Buoy jo nesung ey (e

SINTMOTIVSID NOLLYID3H430 AINSNAINDS 379v3A0N 'S

EEZ UOOS L-WHd ‘(¥)L1'2-09 UORISS HHOAN 0L SuopenBay
_ B0 JEaA BRI Jo) ARSEI00U SEM SoUBMoje ue Ausnbasus ‘unienaEs
(aet'L) Sl LB (00S'L) EDD JBgun BN gO0Z Syl WOy pajwo ASNOBU0LS e 588 BIUBSESjEp puDg S|0EMOgY
FONYMOTTY 334 IONYSYILI0 ONCE v

¥OEZ

PUB DOEZ TEOLE SUONDES |-WHd '(B)L1°2-08 uopoas WHOAN 0L ssuopenisy
"sjusw)sn(pe w Guynsal

SRS Bl U] pasede asuadka SOUBINSU) BUE WOl peues aoueinswe Apadod pegpomy
HEJSD WBEDIGNE U] pUE 'SlEmose |ealnd aq Jsnl BEp iS00 ClEone U0 paejuss

(211 wmohes (LLs'L) GO0 SU| dold  gg ueo ey SPUODAl [EDNSHEIS PUB [RIDUELY UD PeSEq EIER 1500 sienbepe apmoud
¥E9'L ROTEE oLyl Soo BUjdold o) paunbes EUE SE0D HQELINQUIR) j0 SISEq ay) uo suawded Bupvasal siEpmoLd
SININLENMY IDINVHASHI ALHIH0Hd ‘E
B00Z L00% Tuova (dESmoTiv] HID NOILdieoss0
SO0HI3-d 3LyH “2O%HL Jd3IMOTTVEID LS0D

(SFONVMOTIVISIONYMOTIVEIQ ISNIdXT ALHILOHd
BOOZ 'LE HIEWI230 HONOHHL L00Z 'L AHYNNYF SO0IH3d 31vH

s joz sbug TOUZ-0TF TGNV - DN ALNIGYd S6va HITVaA TVIINGassE inT 15
I LigiHX3



(p)L1'z-08 uo)2as HHOAN 0L uopeinBay
AIESSE00U SUOM SROUBMD|ESID

‘Aguenbesuon  CjUBUSSINGLIIG SENEND @) Ssunowe jusubdwos Ausdoud

gy} Uy ssuaddss [EUa uBwdnbe swoldsga) O TUSLEESEN AU aL)) sopuens asuads

EISUpw Ul Ysygelsa of pasn saoud Buipso pUe ‘URSW 9S8 BU) DURLIATER Of &MWL

bLE'R WIF'EE  L¥S'2 500 Juey  AULU| pepnour S| esusde ay aouls esusdxe Suneredo ue eq o) asuadve auciyda)
BB %9Z'E6 S55F s00 Auey © AMEU 8yl peuluuaiep Sey Juewesunquiey el wwa) Buon jo neang eyl (3

0L} Uopoeg L-WHd ()L 1'2-98 LONI9SS HHDAN 01 ssuojenbay

-&EEEEEE SEENE U| SPSUSdos b0| JMEEEa0euU SiamM

E30UBMOYESIp “Afuenbesuns "SUORIESURI] ¥IEQOSROUHES U ajqEMOE 51 diySiaumo

862'L %EPEE O26') 500 Dwey o 1500 sy fuo “yoeq peses ueyl pue Aioed eyl Aq plos sem eyl uswdinbe

BZLE SLOZEE  JGEE 00 g 1usy ug sejed papEbinwosd ey u sewdied oses|  pemingQuEll SEA AIEEL Byl (g
FiE'Y W%0000L #IE'Y =] o U=
S0L %00°001 S0L 150 d Uy
CLIHE w0000l ZLR'E LS50 o Uy
{g91°6) 00004 (B91'6) LSO o ey
G2 Se0000L wLE'L La o Koy
EFE’L woOooL  £FE'L L2 i ey
gl SO000E GRlL GLD 7 udy
¥es we0000L  FES LL0 o sy
LEL %0000L  18L eL0 | W
L95 SELEE  BLS LD H ey

0+ L WwE L6 ESOL 200 0 wey FOEZ PUE DOEZ SUOHIDS L-WHd (e)L1 298 E:um._m :hwm..: oL ninu._imm

. ‘Ades U Suem fuawsnipe

i s g e mﬁn ‘Bs0jEIBL “SEUe) JuBwd|NbY PauCdal JUSWNSOp ANy Jou PP ANIDES ay) pEep

JEBINYNS W) PUR CBIEINIOE 'JUSIND B4 15T UORBULIOM FS0D 3Y| BDNE LD palLSa

080'2 WOZ'EE OES'E 500 DWEH  eQ UBD IEY SEA0DA) [ENSHMS PUE [ROUBW UD paseq elep 100 eienbepe spuwoad

{890's) %EVEE  (92F'S) Ly guey o) pambal BB SIS00 S|qERINGWIAl |0 S5 Byl wo Jwawded Bumeoal sispA0g (B

SLNINLSNMOY ASNIAXT TWINIH ‘9

EZ0LE

uolIeS L-WHd ‘61298 '(p) pue (e)i1'z-08 SUOH29S WHOAN 0L suopeinBay

‘PEMOEESID Sew Juswdinba

syl ) pate|as uolepaidep ey ‘Apuenbesucn AEsE 84 U e uened o] pajese

10U 51 §[LL SwoH EE:H. tﬁu_z ey Ebﬁﬂ op Ha _ﬁﬂ sem Juawdaba foed

' B aE aleD ju gsanaU B id s1s00 Aupy “s0
LES WHYLE  SKE 200 adegIw ndm.ﬁ"_.m_uu_ G Eﬂﬁ_ 10 uogesado _Mnmmﬂ?__m_:mhu “E E_“_ﬂn_ﬁmﬂ_ :ﬂzﬂu.._".__i__.._ﬂ“
=1 WwlS B B2l 200 Jdeg 3N Aesseoau o epepdodde Jou sl fBY) 5500 aue aues jusged o pajElal JoU S50 (p
"LNOJ) SIINVMOTIVSIO NOLLYIDZH430 LNINDIND3 T18VIAON 'S
#00e I00¢ =¥ova [(03moTIvl HIJ NOdED530
S00I43d 31vH -SO%HL QIMOTIVSIa LS00

(STONYMOTTIVISIONYMOTTVSIO ISNIJXI ALHIOHd
BO0Z ‘LE HIEWIDIA HONOHHL L00Z 'L AHYNNYI SQ0IH3d 3LV

540 g abeg I8 L-0T# TIanV~="3N1 A T5vS 38V HLTVaH TvilNgaisad Suni 15

I LigIHX3



LBE

BE2
tal's
ME's
3Pl

GEE'D
il
o

2EE'L
Las
GoE'Y

L58'F

BO0Z 1002
5001434 3LYvH
& jo ¢ sy

i L8IHX3

Bell 6
WD LR

TEDTEG
00001

T
LEG'BE

00 0oL
SErE' L8
BRGLLE

TEP ES
TEWED
TOEES

“2ITHL

FOE o ssoo o
GOE Lo Elsod g
Firo) £r0 0 luay
0052 120 I uey
BIE'FL 800 o ey
ZE0'L 00 o Uy
¥rg ELD | iusy
FaE"L 200 3 il
GEE'L A00 3 Wiy
as0°L 00 £ jay
BIE'S 00 0 juey
BOE'S 500 b VT T
[AmoTTY 'HIS HNoOLdE353d

O3MOTIVEID L1802

ZELE PUE EZ0LE SUONISS |-IHd “(E)L ) T-98 UONIES HHOAM 0| suchemnbey
‘fuBsEE0EU S8 SEUEMO|ERIR Apuenbaesuon uogEOWoD S1EN S ANEDEL B

1| PEPNIE B4 JoU PIN0YS pue Almoe4 By Jo eued jueled o} pejess jou ele Welboud
siEny ABQ By S Joy see) asuewy of Sumieued iS00 uogermebin pauoday
“BjgEMOFE SiE auEd Jusged fuessatau o) sjgeshieys Apedoud spsos Ajug Saaaae
pug sajioe) ares uaed o uogeeds ayl BuuEuew pue Buidolanap w Jedoud
pue Agssasau o apepdoidde pou are 1Byl 51500 ae aied juaged Of paies 10U 51505

SIINYMOTIVEID SLS0D NOLLVZINYOHO -~

Z°804T vondag L-Wdd

'0ETLSY LBL'LSY 'B9L°LSE 'T-98 (E)L1'2-08 Suopes HHIAN 01 suchemnbay
—

sy po pueuodwog Apedosd eyj Wwoyy pemo)ESIp aiem sesuadxs asay) ‘Auenbasuns
sE00 Ausdoud w epgEonp jou e Sssusdie o saddy essy)]  asmEU
up Bumesado s fBy) ssuadxe ual U setuadss snolen pauocdal Aypedq ayy (6

£'E0LE UoN29S L-WHd (P} Pue (B} Z-98 SUDNISS HHDAN 01 Suojembay

"eseD Juaied

BN 15 O} PEYE[&) 10U 258 ABL] SE DEMO[ESID asam “AIEoey 8y IS By) Woy pue
0} Aipune) sewoy Guismny preyaly jo podsuen syl Joj AB0S aam yays ‘sesusdxe
[EJLERE ¥OrU) pepodsy "wep Jenaped eyl jo Junowe Jo SImEl syp Sy 0 8sneasg
BoiAues [0 uogonposd uRmiye auy ol parejal AEuoseal a0 0] 1Ol JSUEEILREED T
By Ag pEUUUSED 88 yxyw Sosusdxs Sphiin jou |Bus S1E00 Sigesmoing ()

GS0LE pue

EZO0LE SUOHIDS L-WHd (p) pue () £1'Z-08 SUOIDSS HHOAM 0L suopemBay
AESSAI0U OJEM SSIUBMOEESID

‘Apusnbesucny uauncdwos  Auedosd Byl Ul BMIEMOIE S| B%N SSOURSTY el
Buimind pequalinaop AUg “ssauisng ewioy Businu o) efiesn apyas senUESsgns
o] uojejusumoop aenbepe epiveud jou pip AmEDed B CSEIUG @@RIYSA ud
sjuswded ases| papnizy asuede (ejues wewdmbe aqBA0W B4Y] "FEIEP JIRID{HNS W
PUE 'SIEMNI0E WAL B0 1STMU UDHEWLOWI 1500 8Y] 'SIDULSYLINY HPNE U0 petpsan
B0 UED JEy] SpeODRl [EMISEIE DUE |BjOUEUY UD pEEEQ EBIEp 800 aienbape eppaosd
o} paanbay aUe SpE00 S|gEEmgQuWiE jo SiEeq sy uo Juswded Buwsoss sispaolg (8

6°50LE PUE £'Z0LZ SUDDaS L-WHd (8)L1°2-98 UOHISE HHIAN 0L 'sucjenbay
“PEMOFESIP SBM pUB BiED juBgeEd 0] pajEsl Jou

£ JojBSIUWpY ay) Ag esn eudsiad oy pepiaiud sajgowsapne ue of Bupseupsd sison
“B|JEMo|e we aued Juaied Aesseoseu o) apgesbreys Apedosd 500 A Csegaioe
pue saipe seea uared o uogesado ay) Bujupuwew pue Budoasap u) Jedoud pue
Aieszanau io ajepdosdde jou aie jBYl S1500 auB fUed Jsaned O pElgl 10U SiE00) (B

(1NOD) SINFWLSNNOY ISHIJYT TYLINIH 9

(SIONYMOTTIVISIONVMOTTIVSIO ISNIXI ALHIJOHd

BO0Z 'L

nmmﬂﬁu
Ty -

230 HONOHHL L00Z ‘L AHVNNYT S00

IH3d 31VH

B

] JE[a



GOE'ERS’L § 6GVE'SEL'L 5 ASN3dX3 ALHIJOHd O3LIaNY VL0l
ELL'EEL % 6LE9S 8§ (saousmoljylysaouemoljesig asuadig Auadold 20|

B1'Z-98 Uoji2as HHIAN 01 uopenbay
‘JBSy0 SL00UI UE SB ) pEpniEUl PUB DEALSD AWW0ou) sy jo uouod 8 peqniisgns sey
DIND 24 “seowuas NS jo uoisiaoid Byl im pejeposse 1500 apoads By ysiqesa
o] Eeonotud pou s 5y Cesuadxs  SegEMOfE UR JOU 5] SR00uaS BS0U) |0 uopsinond
syl Y pageiosse sasusdea Apadosd s AMiDed o 0 udleod oyl siusDEa syl
o} agpuss ayqen Gugsnoid o) sbusyowe U] onuesol SeamEcal MBS Gl Csaniaoe
IO SE2|AJBS BSAYL [0 SIS02 Ay H0) PEIMESGNS 8g ABW (k0] BUGLY PEALISE BLIOIUI L)
‘SAINVIOR PUR SRNAIDS YONS |0 SIS0D Syl YSHGEIS0 Of feanoesd 10U S )1 TBY) SeULLLS)Sp
Lajea) JO JBUDISSILWCD BU) JBYL JuBAB Gyl u| "ered juspged o eyqesfueys Apedosd
£ 1% - wBar L6 692'v E00  IEEHO TDU| 10U EUE YDIYM SBIJIMIJE DUE SBNAIBS J0 5]S00 By Ag paonpad eq jsnw g1sod Bunesedg
FINTMOTIWEID L35440 IWN0INI "6

6'S0LE ¥ £Z0LZ SUCN9S |-WHd (B)L1'Z-08 UONI8S HHOAN 0L suopenBay

‘PEMOERELD IS PUE BIED Juaqed o) palEia) JouU BIE JOJRGS|LRURY

ey Ag esn (Ewosied Jo papacud  SNOOWOINE WE UD SOURINSLY QINE 0 51500

"SOEMOIE Bue ased uaqed Aessacau of ageabieyn Apadosd sisoa Quo saganoe

LE0'Y LO0°00L  LE0'F E20 oy pue soqpoe) aues juened jo wopmado syl Bupemuew pue Budosanep w redoud
ZEF'E LO0TOL  ZEFE Z20 suj Py DUR AEssaosu 1o eudosdde jou eue eyl Si200 A URD Juaned of pafee j0U 51500

SEIINYMOTTVEID ISNILXI JONVHNSNI OLNY "8

2002 1002 WOV ([TIR0TWV) HIS WOILdIGS530
SA0IH3d Alvd -30VHL O0IMOTIVSID 150D

(SFONVYMOTIVHSIINYMOTIVSIO ISNIdXT ALHIJOHd
2002 ‘LE HIAWIDIA HONOHHL L00Z 'L AHVNNYI SA0IH3d JLVH
o rE]E ViEhEs] ! ] 04 AHTS HL T3 TILLNIOISIH 28N

g jo g sliey
i ugiHx3




EXHIBIT IV

ST.LUKE RESIDENTIAL_HEALTH CARE FACILITY INC. - AUDIT #10-7807
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
PER DIEM ADJUSTMENT

PER DIEM ADJUSTMENT - NURSING PER DIEM

The Facility shall receive the Nursing Salary Adjustment if the Facility's direct cost component
per diem Is established at the celling price. Theretore $0.58 has been included in the Facility's
08/01/00 and subsequent rates as a trendable miscellanecus adjustment. The per diem
allowance of $0.58 was calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement
(BLTCR) as a per diem allowance for the Medicaid impact of appeal #114473, This $0.58
should have replaced the per diem add-on in the promulgated rate. Instead, the Nursing per
diem allowance of $0.58 was incorrectly added to the already existing Nursing adjustment.
The $0.58 has been trended forward to 2007 and 2008, resulting in $0.70 and $0.71
respectively, and compared to the adjustment allowed in the rate. The difference represents
an overpayment to the Facililty. Therefore, disallowances were necessary.

Regulations: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.10{r) and Bureau of Long Term Care Rate Setting
Methodology

PER DIEMS PER DIEM
PER PER DECREASE
RATE PERIODS HE-12B AUDIT (INCREASE)
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 $4.20 $0.70 $3.50
04/01/07 - 12/31/07 4.18 0.70 3.48
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 4.28 0.7 3.57

04/01/08 - 12/31/08 4.24 0.71 3.53



EXHIBITV

ST. LUKE RESIDENTIAL_HEALTH CARE FACILITY INC, - AUDIT #10-76807
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
CORRECTION OF WAGE EQUALIZATION FACTOR

The Wage Equalization Factor is a calculation usad fo nauiralize the effect of the differing
labor markets on Facilities' expenditures. If is used so that aggregate Facility costs within a
peer group can be compared to & specific Facility's price. To calculate Facility specific
WEFs, average regional wage prices for ANs, LPNs, Aides/Orderlies and Nursing
Administration are determined and, along with specific Facility information, are inserted Into
tha equation 1o calculate a WEF. The WEF per diem & avtomatically calculated by the rate
systamn and should not have bean included as an additional par diem. Dus 1o this
duplication, an adjustmant was necessan,

Regulations: 10 NYCHR Sections 86-2.10, B6-2.17(a) and BLTCR Rate Setting
Methodology

WEF DISALLOWANCE

PER DIEMS PER DIEM
PER PER DECREASE

RATE PERIODS HE-12B AUDIT  (INCREASE)
0101107 - 12/31/2007 2B § . 5289

01/01/08 - 12/31/2008 2.89 . 2.89



